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BEFORE THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION

North American Coutt of Arbitration for Sport Panel

USADA, Claimant AAA No. 30 190 00291 03
'anld
Kicker Vencill, Respondent

ARBITRAL DECISION AND AWARD

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ARBITRATORS, having been designated by the above-

named partics, and having been duly sworn and having duly heard the proofs and allegations of

the parties, and having, after a hearing held on June 21 and June 22, 2003, issucd an Interim

Award Ln June 22, 2003 in accordance with the parties’ request to render a decision in the case
by June 26, 2003, do hereby render its full award pursuant to our undertaking to do so by July 30,
2003.
1. The Parties,

| 1.1 The Claimant, USADA, is the independent anti-doping agency for Olympic Sports
‘,in the United States and is responsible for conducting drug testing and any adjudication of
 positive test results pursuant to the United States ‘Anti-Doping Agency Protocol for Olympic
Movement Testing (“USADA Protocol”),

1.2 The Respondent, Kicker Vencill, is a competitive swimmer in the elite class

category, resident in the USA.

13 LaFédération Internationale de Natation (“FINA”) is the international federation

for the sport of swimming whose constitution recites, inter alia, the objective of both promoting

swimming and “providing a drug frec sport.” (FINA Constitution C.S, 12and 2).
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2. The Applicable FINA Rules.

Under the USADA Protocol and the AAA Supplementary Procedures for Arbitration

fjg Initiated by USADA (“AAA Supplementary Procedures”), applicable to this proceeding, the

| FINA Rules, including the provisions relating to prohibited substances, doping, unannounced

testing, land sanctions, apply. The Doping Contro! (“DC") Rules applicable to this case include

the following:
DC 1.1

DC1.3

DC21

DC3.1

DC8.3.2,

DCY.1

DC9.1.1

© J0633195.WPD

Doping is strictly forbidden as a violation of FINA Rules.

All competitors shall submit to doping contro) carried out ., . . in
competition, out of competition, announced or unannounced . .,

Doping offenscs are:

a) the finding of a prohibited substance within a competitor’s body
tissue or fluids;

b) the use or taking advantage of a prohibited method.

Except as set forthin DC 3.5 . . . the following classes of substances shall
be prohibited at all times:

A.  Anabolic agents.

Analysis of all samples shall be done in laboratories accredited by the
I0C, Such laboratories shall be presumed to have conducted tests and
analyses in accordance with the highest scientific standards and the results
. . . shall be presumed to be scientifically correct. Such laboratories shall
be presumed to have conducted custodial procedures in accordance with
prevailing and acceptable standards of care; these presumptions may be
rebutted by evidence to the contrary.

The sanctions for doping offenses involving prohibited substances shall
be:

For a doping offence involving anabolic agents . . .
First offense:

- aminimun of four (4) years' suspension; plus

2
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— aretroactive sanction involving cancellation of all results achieved in
competitions during the period prior to the date the suspension takes
effect and extending back to six (6) months before the collection of the
positive sample, shall be imposed.

DC9.1.7 The right to a hearing related to an offence under DC 9.1 can involve only:

a) whether the correct body tissue or fluid has been analyzed:

b) whether the body tissue or fluid has deteriorated or been contaminated;

¢) whether the laboratory analysis was correctly conducted;

d) whether the minimum suspension for a first offence should be
exceeded; and

) whether a minimum sanction can be lessened in accordance with DC
9.10,

The finding in a competitor’s body tissue or fluids of a prohibited
substance shall constitute an offence, regardless of whether the competitor

can cstablish that he or she did not knowingly use the prohibited
substance.

DC9.10 Where the rules impose a rninimum term suspension, the minimum may
be lessened if the competitor can clearly establish how the prohibited
substance got into the competitor’s body or fluids and that the prohibited
substance did not ges there as a direct or indirect result of any negligence
of the competitor. Every competitor has the personal responsibility to
assure that no prohibited substance shall enter his or her body and that no
prohibited method be used on such competitor’s body, and no competitor
may rely on any third party’s advice in this respect.

Backeround and Facts.
3.1  Respondent on January 21, 2003, as part of an out-of-competition drug test,

d a urine sample at the request of a USADA Doping Control Officer. The UCLA

accredited laboratory (“UCLA Lab”), which conducted the test, received the sample on

January

22,2003, The laboratory test performed from the “A” sample of Respondent’s urine

 specimen revealed the presence of “19 — norandrosterone at a concentration greater than two

:’na:negrams per milliliter of urine and 19 — noretiocholanolone” in each of three “aliquots” from

thﬂ IEAII

sample from which three separate analyses were performed. All three revealed a

30689195.WPD 3
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b nandroi'rone concentration in excess of the 2 ng/m] permissiblc threshold for males. This finding

was reported to USADA. The Respondent was notified by letter of February 4, 2003, That letter

f}{fadvised

 request

Respondent that if he chose not to accept the “A” sample test results he had the right to

and observe the “B" sample analysis, which was to take place on February 18, 2003 at the

UCLA fab starting at 9:00 a.m. For reasons later discussed, although Respondent and his

represcntative were present on February 18 for approximately 90 minutes, they left before the B

 sample test analysis was performed, and Respondent claims that he was not given the opportunity

to observe the analysis. By letter of February 26, 2003 USADA informed Respondent that the B

sample|analysis confirmed the positive A sample analysis, that the matter was being forwarded to

 apanel of the USADA Anti-Doping Review Board for its recommendation and that Respondent

 had the

night (which he exercised) to make written submittals to the Board,

3.2 By letter of March 25, 2003 the USADA Review Board recommended infer alia

. the minimum four year suspension from the date the positive sample was collected and the

retroactive cancellation of all competitive results after the datc 6 months before the sample

collection date, Respondent was further advised of his right to request a bearing before a panel

of North American Court of Arbitration for Sport (“CAS”) arbitrators who are also American

‘Arbitration Association (“AAA”) arbitrators in accordance with the USADA Protocol to contest

the samf

election

tion proposed by USADA. Respondent by its April 3, 2003 informed USADA of its

to proceed to arbitration, which USADA formally initiated in its April 10, 2003 letter to

AAA and FINA.

3.3 During the course of six preliminary hearings conducted by telephone conferences

, dunng a period from May 14, 2003 to June 12, 2003 issues relating to Respondent’s extensive

30669195, WPD 4
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documént requests and the possible re-test, by agreement of the parties, of the Respondent’s urine

- sample were considered and addressed by the panel.

3.4 Evidentiary hearings took place over the course of 19 hours on June 21 and June
22, 2003, and the panel issued its Interim Award on June 22, 2003.

| 4.1  The Claimant, USADA, was represented as counsel by William Bock, 11, of the

* firm of Kroger Gardis & Regis and Travis T. Tygart, Diroctor of Legal Affairs, USADA. Dr.

| ‘:Dcm H| Catlin, Director of the UCLA Olympic Analytical Laboratory, and Dr, Larry D, Bowers,

| USADA's Senior Managing Director, Technical and Information Resources, testified as
witnesses for USADA.

4.2 The Respondent, Kicker Vencill, who testified on his behalf, was represented as
counse by Howard L. Jacobs of the firm of Forgie Jacobs & Leonard, Michac] F. Eubanks of the
firm of Shumate, Flaherty, Eubanks & Baechtold and Mark Paxton, Director of Regulatory
Affairs, Murty Pharmaceuticals Incorporated. Dr. Hemant H. Alur, Senior Scientist at Glaxo

Smith Klein, testified as an expert witness for Respondent.

43  Also present at the hearing, beside the panel, were Mr, and Mrs. Vencill,

3‘ Re:spoxildent‘s parents; Dr. Srikumaran K. Melethil, a consultant to Respondent; Dr. David C,
Salo, RLspondent’s coach and head coach of the Irvine Novaquatics Swimming Club, who
"testiﬁe? by telephone as a fact witness on Respondent’s behalf: Thomas McVay, Doping Control
Officer; USADA, who testified by telephone as a witness for USADA; and Stacey Michael, Drug

Control Co-ordinator, USA Swimming, who testified by telephone as a witness for USADA.

30639195.\va b1
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4.4  Dr. Christiane Ayotte, Ditector of the Doping Control Laboratory, INRS - Institut

ZAmangi—Frappier, an IOC accredited laboratory, acted as an informal technical consultant to the
‘panel aLd heard by telephone the expert testimony given by Dr, Catlin and Dr. Alur.

4.5  The hearing was govemed by the Commercial Rules of the AAA, amended as of
January 1, 2003, as modified by the AAA Supplementary Procedures, referred to in the USADA

Protocal as Annex D. The parties filed pre-hearing briefs and numerous exhibits, &ll of which

were deemed admitted in evidence, in accordance with the panel’s procedural orders, The parties
made opening statements and closing arguments, and the record was closed on June 22,2003

|
after the conclusion of the hearing.

. 5. F&:ﬁmdggt’s Arguments.
| ]5.1 Respondent through his pleadings, pre-hearing brief, oral argument and testimony
given aL the evidentiary hearings contends that the doping charge should be dismissed for one or
i;more ol’ the following reasons:
{ 5.1.1  USADA failed to provide absolute proof of the complete chain of custody
from sjnple collection to the final report on the B sample analysis, and the chain of custody from
the point of collection to arrival the following day at the UCLA Lab is “incomplete and/or
inaccurate” and not “contemporaneously documented in wn'ting.” (Respondent Pre-Hearing Brief
atp 10).
5.1.2  Respondent was not provided the opportunity to observe the B sample
analysig in accordance with the IOC Olympic Movement Anti-Doping Code (“IOC Code™).
| 5.1.3  The UCLA Lab failed to employ acceptable scientific practices or controls

. in repotting Respondent’s positive test results within the meaning of FINA Rule DC 8.3.2, which

30648155.WED 6
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E'jrer:yui that tests and analysis of samples be conducted in accordance with the highest scientific
standards not merely acceptable standards as Rule 32 of the USADA Protocol requires.

5.1.4  The UCLA Lab failed to validate its test method before use as required by

| either Tceptable or highest scientific standards and as required by ISO 17025, Sections 5.4.4 and
5.4.5, Moreover, there was a failure to provide Respondent with data to ascertain whether the

’ UCLATAI: maintains records as required by ISO 17025, Section 5.5.5 of its equipment and

soﬁwarL a8 10, , . “dates, results, and copies of reports and certificates of all calibrations,

‘ adjustments, acceptance criteria, and the due date of next calibration.”

5.1.5 The minimum nandrolone metabolite levels found in Respondent’s test
samples are consistent with the possibility of endogenous production accounting for the

ijpmhibﬁ ed nandrolone level in his urine specimen. In that regard Respondent cites the study of

Le Bizee et al' and the so-called “grey zone,” discussed in the Bernhard® case, where the

concentration level of 19-NA is, as in this case, between 2 and § ng/ml, for the proposition that

the UCLA Lab should, therefore, be held to a higher burden of proof in this proceeding that

cannot be met. Respondent would ignore the contrary holding in Meca-Medina,” which refuted

the grey zone theory, as being erroneous and a “flawed precedent.”

5.1.6 The supplements taken by Respondent might have been contaminated.

Sucha finding would be consistent with the IOC funded study at the Cologne, Germany I0C

! Le Bizec B, Monteau F, Gaudin, ], Andre, P, “Evidence for the Presence of Endogenous
‘ 19 - norandrosterone in Human Urine.” 723 J. Chromatogr., B, Bimed Sci Appl. 157-172
(1999)

*  Bemhardv. ITU, CAS 98/222
> Meca-Medina v. FINA, TAS 99/A/234

' 30620195.WPD 7
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i ;;hb,‘ inJicating that a number of supplements not represented to contain nandrolone in fact do in
1 | '

| ‘sufﬁcie*n quantity to cause a positive finding in a urine sample.

5.2 For Claimant to be entitled to the presumptions under FINA Rule 8.3.2 that the

'UCLA Lab conducted tests and analyses of Respondent’s samples in accordance with the highest

scientific standards and that such analyses are scientifically correct, USADA was required to
produce the documentation referred to in 5.1.1 et seq.
F.B Extenuating circumstances, the principle of proportionality and fairness require

mitigat{on of the sanctions within the meaning of certain CAS decisions’ and FINA Rule 9.10.

| .1 The panel is obligated, in accordance with the USADA Protocol contractually
i :‘bkindlin upon the parties, to apply the FINA. Rules in deciding whether and with what
| consequences a doping offense by Respondent has occutred.
-2 The applicable FINA Rules set out in paragraph 2 above clearly define doping as a
strict ligbility offense; that is, a doping offence has been committed where a prohibited
substange, in this case the anabolic agent 19-norandrosterone, in excess of 2 ng/mi was present in
the athlLtc’s urine sample, whether or not the athlete knowingly used the prohibited substance, In
other words proof of the presence of a prohibited substance in the athlete’s urine sample is all

that is rfquired for an offence to be established. It is, therefore, incumbent upon USADA, in

, “ Schiinzer, “Positive Doping Cases With Norandrosterone After Application of
H Contaminated Nutritional Supplements,” 2000 (Respondent’s Exhibit 38)

5 Seeeg Cv. FINA (CAS 98/222); HAGA v. FINA (CAS 2000/A/281); N'v. FEI (CAS
| 92/73); N.J.Y.&W v. FINA (CAS 98/208) and UCT v, M (CAS 98/212)

i FINA Rule DC 2.1. This is consistent with the Olympic Movement Anti-Doping Code,
Chapter II, Article 2.

30689195, WPD 8
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‘order ta prevail, to meet its burden of proving to the comforable satisfaction of the panel that the
substange 19-norandrosterone’ was properly identified in Respondent’s urine sample at a level in
?emess of 2 ng/ml.'®
i 6.3  The strict liability rule inherent in the FINA Rules has been confirmed in several
‘CAS, AAA/CAS and International Federation decisions® notwithstanding the quasi-criminal
nature of the sanctions applied to an offence. In the recent Poll case, Claudia Poll, an elite
swirnner, like the Respondent, alleged that the level of nandrolone detected in her sample for an

out-of-competition test could have been endogenously produced, that she had not intended to

| ingest 7 prohibited substance and that the laboratory failed to document proper sample custody or
meet cértain ISO 17025 standards in its testing procedures. These arguments were not accepted
by the CAS panel, which upheld the FINA Doping Panel’s decision that a doping offence had
been committed and applied the FINA recommended four (4) year minimum suspension for a

first ofiender.

| 6.4  Although Respondent does not dispute the sample colicction process, as the

i athlete did in Poll,? or the chain of custody from the time of the sample’s arrival at the UCLA

;‘Lazb, Re¢spondent has argued that USADA failed to provide the requigite written documentation

’ Appendix A of the FINA Rules includes, within the list of prohibited classes of
substances nandrolone, 19 - noradrostenedicol and 19 - morandrostenedrone as prohibited
anabolic agents.

$ See Poll v. FINA (CAS 2002/A/399); FINA v. Stylianou (FINA Doping Panel Decision
£ 4/02); FINA v. Bliamou (FINA Doping Panel Decision 3/02); FINA v. Demetis (FINA
Doping Panel Decision 2/02); FINA v. Ojagh (FINA Doping Panel Decision 2/03); Meca-
\Medina v. FINA (CAS 99/A/234). As to non-FINA cases see UCI'v. Moller (CAS
99/A/239); UCI v. Qutchakov (CAS 2000/A/272); Janovic v. USADA (CAS 02/A/360);
USADA v. Dickey (AAA 30 190 00341 02); AAA/CAS 2003 USADA v. Moninger (AAA
30 190 00930 02) and AAA/CAS 2002 Brooke Blackwelder v. USADA (AAA No. 30 190
00012)

9 See footnote 8 supra.

30689195, WFD 9
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to provide absolute proof of the chain of custody from the sample collection location to its arrival

~at the UCLA Lab. In fact the evidence is to the contrary, USADA produced documentation that
;[Tom Mr:Vay, USADA'’s Doping Control Officer, delivered Respondent’s sample to the UCLA
fEVI.ab With the sample intact. This was corroborated by his testimony at the hearing. Respondent
was ungble to show a gap in the chain of custody that would demonstrate even a minor
‘: imegularity in the chain of custody process.
| .5 As ta Respondent’s argument that he was not given the opportunity to observe the
B sample analysis, the facts show otherwise. Dr. Catlin testified that the analysis can take up to
;36 hours to complete. Respondent and his coach arrived at the UCLA Lab before 9:00 am on the
“gfmt)rn of February 18, 2003 the date on which testing of the B sample was to commence. They
testified that they waited for about 90 minutes and then had to leave.'" It was their choice to
leave. They were afforded the opportunity to stay as long as they wished until the testing was
-complefed. When Dr. Catlin learned the following day that Respondent had alleged he was
' denied his right to observe the testing, he ordered an investigation, and an incident report was

ultimately issued. After hearing the testimony the panel is of the view that if there was any fault

ntrol Officer, Tom McVay. After providing the sample, Mr, Vencill split the sample
into A and B sample collection bottles. The collection bottles and the records were all
identified by USADA NO. 467313. USADA Exhibit 6. The bottles were placed into a
Etyrofoam shipping container and turned over to Mr. McVay, Mr. Vencill indicated on
ﬁn’s Doping Control Form that no irregularities occurred in the sample collection process,
SADA Exhibit 6. Mr. McVay testified he used the Berlinger kit which he placed in a
ontainer in his ice chest and then took it home and placed it in his refrigerator. He
ined at home except for a short period during which time his wife was present, He
en delivered the sample to the collection site at the UCLA Lab on January 22, 2003.
[The sample arrived intact and undamaged.

g1 Fz January 21, 2003, Mr. Vencill provided a urine sample at the request of USADA

;Respondent and Coach Salo admitted they were present for the opening of the B sample
; pnd that the seals were intact and had not been tampered with.
‘> 5306&9195»@0 10
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on the part of USADA or the UCLA Lab it was that Respondent was not advised of the duration

‘of the aLalysis so that he might have planned accordingly. Nevertheless, USADA’s Travis

Tygart pffered to have the B sample opening and analysis rescheduled to a time when

| ETIRe:spondent would be available, but this offer was declined by Respondent.

6.6  Claimant clearly demonstrated to the panel’s satisfaction that a prohibited

substance was found in Respondent’s test sample‘resulting in a doping offense within the

~meaning of FINA Rules DC 2.1 and 3.1. The extensive documentation it provided to

Respon

ent demonstrates presumptively that the laboratory analysis was correctly conducted,

that Reypondent’s urine specimen had not deteriorated or been contaminated and that the proper

laboratory procedures had been followed, Moreover, in accordance with FINA Rule DC 8.3,.2

the results of the UCLA Lab, an IOC accredited lab, are presumed to be scientifically correct, and

 the tests

and analyses presumed to have been conducted in accordance with the highest scientific

js&mdaris (see paragraph 2 above). Accordingly, USADA has met its burden of proving a doping

| offense| was established from properly conducted testing and analyses of Respondent’s urine

\ éfsanmple by the accredited UCLA Lab.

6.7  Itis incumbent, therefore, on Respondent to rebut the FINA Rule DC 8.3.2

presumptions, and the FINA Rules by their terms limit the right to a hearing to those matters

- enumerpted in DC 9,1,7. (See paragraph 2 above). One such matter contested by Respondent is

“whether the laboratory analysis was correctly conducted.” (DC 9.1.7c). Respondent’s

arguments that the UCLA Lab did not use acceptable scientific practices in its findings of

k positivI

“the evi

test results are virtually uncorroborated. Dr. Milethil, who attended but did not testify at

entiary hearings, declared in his June 11, 2003 affidavit that the method used to quantify

fRespondent's sample does not meet generally accepted standards of reproducibility, His

| 30619199.WFD 11
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conclusion that the variability of about 250% of the “abundance data” for the B sample from that

‘of the A sample proved 1o be incorrect. Indeed, the B sample reading of 4.2 ng/ml very closely

‘approxirnated the A sample reading of 4.3 ng/ml. (See Claimant’s Exhibits G&H). The low
van'abil&ty of the two samples only supports Dr, Catlin’s testimony that the test methodology in
fact profuced excellent results. Moreover, the allegation that the UCLA Lab was required, and
iit“ailed, tp validate its test method prior to use on Respondent’s sample and to produce requisite
data conceming its equipment and software as required by the standards of ISQ 17025 is without
merit under the rules applicable to this proceeding. USADA produced more documentation with
| %Jrespect to the UCLA Lab than it technically was required to produce. The accreditation process

and JOC’s adoption of ISO 17025 provide basic protection to athletes that the testing of urine

samples will be done in accord with acceptable standards. Dr. Catlin credibly testified that the
UCLA Lab has never used testing methodology that has not been validated for clinical samples,
including methodology to detect 19-norandrosterone. The IOC in certifying the UCLA Lab for
2003 reraccreditation concluded, according to Dr. Catlin, that the testing procedures to detect 19-
Norandronterone were appropriate. Dr. Catlin’s testimony was not refuted by Dr. Alur,
Respondent’s expert witness, who was discredited. Even were Respondent’s allegations as to the
failure of the UCLA Lab to meet ISO standards proven, which was not the case, the panel is not

' }::ound to apply those standards in this case. As the panel stated in Poll v. FINA:

“The Panel has neither authority to apply nor

interpret the rules set by these bodies, or to force

any laboratories to comply with those nules. The

panel is in no way a supervising authority for

laboratories, being either IOC - ISQ/MEC accredited

or not. The panel relies upon the accreditation
process and is without authority to intervene and

10619195 WD 12
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impose its views on the laboratory procedures to be
applied by accredited labs.”"

; ;;and

*“If those bodies have authorities towards the
‘supplier’ ot the ‘client’ concerned by the
particular flelds of technical activity’ in which the
ISO/IES . . . is active, they have no authority

towards the parties involved in this proceeding, i.e.,

FINA and Mrs. Poll."?

6.8  Respondent contends that the levels of nandrolone metabolites in his test samples
are within the so-called “grey zone” discussed in the Bernhard case,' namely between 2 and 5
‘ng/ml. The FINA Rules do not require USADA to prove the validity of the cut-off level. Dr.

Catlin confirmed credibly that the 2 ng/ml threshold for reporting nandrolone positive results for
males is scientifically valid. This cut-off level iz fixed to avoid detection of any endogenous
production of nandrolone. Moreover, Respondent has cited no evidence to indicate that he

_ nanmally produced high levels of nandrolone. In fact an “endogenous production” claim belies

‘_Qj Respondent’s assertion that all his tests prior to or after his positive test in January, 2003 were

‘negative.

6.9  Respondent asserts that one or more of the supplements taken by him might have

been contaminated. It is clear under the FINA Rules that the unwitting ingestion of a supplement
which was contaminated with a prohibited substance is not a defense to a doping charge. Indeed,

DC 2.4 provides that “[i]t is a competitor’s duty to ensure that no probibited substance enters or

comes Tw be present in his/her body tissue or fluids. Competitors are responsible for any

T CAS 200/A399 Pollv, FINA s §9.4.8.
H Lda at § 8071
M CAS 981227 Bernhard v. ITU
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substanee detected in samples given by them”. Rather, the question of intent is relevant, if at all,
to the issue of the extent of the sanction. Thus DC 9.10 provides:

Where the rules impose a minimum term
suspension, the minimum may be lessened if the
competitor can clearly establish how the prohibited
substance got into the competitor’s body or fluids
e and that the prohibited substance did not get there as
a direct or indirect result of any negligence of the
o competitor. Every competitor has the personal

i responsibility to assure that no prohibited substance
iy shall enter his or her body and that no prohibited
method be used on such competitor’s body, and no
competitor may rely on any third party’s advice in
this respect.

6.10  The application of DC 9.10 to Respondent’s position is discussed infra in

;‘paragraph 7.

6.11 Respondent also asserts that the supplements he took® did not enhance his
performance. It is clear that it is not required that a performance enhancing effect be
demonstrated to establish a doping offense.'® Respondent’s argument that on two other
occasions prior, and one occasion subsequent, to the positive test results found in January and

~ éFebrum-y, 2003, he tested negative for nandrolone is not a defense to the specific finding of a

' doping|violation."”

B Seefn. 18, infra

16 See Baumann v. I0C, et al. (CAS OG 00/006) at p. 14 and Raducan v. JOC (CAS OG
00/11).

17 See Blackwelder v. USADA, AAA/CAS No. 30190 00012 at p 4.
30689195 WPD 14
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As indicated in our Interim Award rendered on June 22, 2003, and in this full

jawaxd, thxs panel found that a doping violation by Respondent had ocenrred. We further

mncluc{ed in our Interim Award that Respondent is suspended as a first offender for the

mmmu]m four-year suspension prescribed under FINA Rule DC 9.1.1.

,7.2

We noted that DC 9.1.7 provides the opportunity for the athlete to submit

evidence that the minimurn sanctions set forth in DC9,1.1 be reduced. The circumstances under

which the minimum suspension period may be reduced are prescribed in DC 9.10 as follows:

“skilled ¢

|
|
|
|
I
|

7.3

Where the rules impose a minimum suspension, the
minimum may be lessened if the competitor can
Clearly establish how the prohibited substance got
into the competitor’s body or fluids and that the
prohibited substance did not get there as a direct or
indirect result of any negligence of the competitor.
Every competitor has the personal responsibility to
assure that no prohibited substance shall enter his or
her body and that no prohibited method be used on
such competitor’s body, and no competitor may rely
on any third party's advice in this respect,

At the evidentiary hearing, Respondent testified at considerable length ajded by

unsel that one or more of the requisite elements of DC 9.10 had been met to prove a

case for reducing the suspension period. By contrast, USADA produced evidence supported by

‘able arg'umcntation that Respondent had not met the burden of proving that a reduction in the

; suspmJ;ion period is warranted. We believe that neither the evidence adduced at the hearings nor

: !
the preﬁ}edents support Respondent’s position.
{

57.4 Kicker Vencill is an intelligent, educated and articulate 24-year-old swimmer who

r
has distﬁnguished himself in competitive swimming beginning at a very young age. He testified

;jt!mt he %gualiﬁed for the Pan Am Games to take place in August, 2003 and has aspirations to

3MI9I9$M’D

)
!

iy
|
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m;ke the United States Olympic Team. He set up his own website listing his accomplishments

and participated as a member of a task force to promote swimming at clementary schools and in
his community. He considered himself a role model in the swimming community and is a
member of USA Swimming and the National Team.

‘k 7.5  Respondent testified that there was widespread use of supplements by his

swimming colleagnes, noting that “a majority of post-graduates do some form of supplements.”

He testified that he had taken at various times the six supplements previously reported to
'USADA."™ He said he would keep bottles of supplements and discard them when he passed the
ﬁlurine teLts. He said the supplement ZMA was recommended to him by a colleague, that he was
;?introdut:ed to other supplements and discovered some by his own research. He claimed never to
‘lha*ve been told that supplements could be contaminated, that he never received at any of his
&e-mail gddresses the numerous e-mails sent 1o him by U.S. Swimming and USADA, which

contained information and wamings about supplement use, and that he had never visited USADA

or JOC websites except to update his forms and information. On cross-examination, Respondent

testified he did not, until this proceeding, know that FINA. had a zero tolerance policy for doping

.6 USADA presented at the hearings numerous exhibits of material sent to

Respondent, and Stacy Michael of U.S. Swimming testified that nane of the many e-mails

u ¢ supplements Respondent identified as using regularly included Ultimate Nutrition
‘ uper Complete Capsules, Ultimate Nutrition Glutamine Powder, Ultimate Nutrition
imum MSM, Arrowhead Mills, FSI Nutrition Creation Edge Effervescent and EAS
MA\
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one or two calls to a doping hotline, he did nothing to investigate the supplements he took and
‘did not read the various press releases issued on contamination of supplements.

7.7 Respondent’s testimony that he had never been told or received any

g:ommurication that supplements might be contaminated is simply not credible. There was very

ex%nsn © information either sent to him directly or available to him that should have alerted him

| ‘tothe rlk of use of supplements that could result in a doping violation, Moreover, apart from
the scholarly research on contaminated supplements,' the UK Sports Nandrolone Review issued
in 2000, after noting that certain supplements contain compounds similar to nandrolene or its

; gimetabo ic precursors, contained the following warnings:

“It may not be obvious from the label that snch
substances are present and are banned substances,
Users of inadequately and incorrectly labeled
products are at risk of unknowingly ingesting a
banned substance. We therefore recommend that
the sports community should be reminded they must
maintain a high level of awareness of the possible
hazards of using some nutritional supplements and
herbal preparations.”®

We belicve several warnings to this effect were both directly and indirectly
‘commubhicated to the Respondent.
7.8 There is no evidence, nor do we have any reason to believe, that Respondent

J
intentiohally took supplements that were contaminated, We do believe, however, from the

See, e.g., Trace Contamination of Over-the-Counter Androstendione and Positive Test
Results for a Nandrolone Metabolite (Journal of the American Medical Association)(No,
22-29, 2000) by D. Catlin, er al.; Analysis of Non-Hormonal Nutritional Supplements for
Anabolic-Androgenic Steroids - An Intemational Study (Institute of Biochemistry
(German Sport University Cologne, Prof. Dr. Wilhelm Schinzer).

" UK Sports Nandrolonc Review at p. 14. Sce also USADA’s Guide to Probibited Classes
4 lL)f Substances and Prohibited Methods of Doping, November, 2002 at pp. 24, 25,
30609195 WpD 17
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;evﬁdenoe presented that in using supplements and declining to test them Respondent failed to

 establish how the prohibited substance entered his body* and his lack of negligence.

fAmordmgly, he did not meer the standards required under DC 9,10 to Justify a suspension lower
‘than the minimum.
9 Inasuccession of CAS and FINA Doping Panel cases from 1999 to 2003, both a

four-year minimum suspension and retroactive cancellation of results were imposed on
swimmers as the sanction for doping offenses involving detection of 19-norandrosterone above
the FINA ostablished threshold, See, e.g, Poll v. FINA, CAS 2002/A/399; Meca-Medina v
FINA and Majcen v. FINA, TAS 99/A/234 and TAS 99/A/235; FINA v. Ojagh, FINA Doping
‘Panel 2/03; FINA v. Stylianou, FINA Doping Panel 4/02; FINA v. Bliamou, FINA Doping Panel
'3/02; and FINA v. Demetis, FINA Doping Panel 2/02. Extenuating circumstances asserted by
: aﬁuleteg in these FINA-related and other cases have been rejected as justification for a lesser
;‘sanctiorp. These circumstances included age and bad adviee from a third party (FINA v.
Sg»liana k, involving a 16-year-old who had relied on her coach and doctor to her peril); denial by

athlete of teking any substance that might amount to doping (Poll v. FINA); alleged use of

medicine for a medical disease (FINA v. Ojagh); é suspension would cause the athlete to miss the

 Olympic Games (Jovenovic v. USADA, CAS 2002/A/360); and assertion that it is FINA’s
intention to harmonize its rules, including sanctions, with the pending World Anti-doping

program (FINA v. Stylianou) .

2 Respondent concedes that none of the supplements he took were tested for containing a

prohibited substance.

: "’ The supplements allegedly contaminated in Stylianou were sold under the “Ultimate
Nutrition™ label, the same brand as supplements used by Respondent. (cf fnn 18).
| BEESI9SWED 18
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7.10  Counsel for Respondent in summation argued that the new World Anti-Doping

| Code (TWADA”) scheduled to go into effect January 1, 2004 would impose a two year sanction
were it ppplicable to this case. He noted that the panel in Gatlin v. USADA (AAA/CAS No. 30
190 00346 01), decided May 1, 2002, imposed the minimum two year suspension required under

TAAF rules for a first offender who tested positive for amphetamine, a prohibited substance, but

retained jurisdiction over the case so that it might’ reconsider the suspension should JAAF not

grant early reinstatement to the athlete with a more appropriate term, Respondent’s counsel

argued that this panel, therefore, should retain jurisdiction pending the consideration by FINA of
the newt WADA Code.® As counsel for USADA noted, however, the circumstances in Gatlin
-were totally different from those presented in this proceeding. The panel in Gatlin issued the
 conditignal suspension based on an agresment between USADA and Justin Gatlin that took into
account the unusual circumstances of his case including, jnter alia, that the IAAF Council would
“only resconsider his case after the minimum two year sanction is imposed and that the medication
he took|(which contained the prohibited substance) was an appropriate treatment of his condition
’ ‘?of attention deficit disorder. But for those circumstances and others particular to Gatlin’s case,
;’thc panel would not, and likely would not have been authorized to, retain jurisdiction.
i 7.11  Finally, Respondent’s counsel argued that FINA Rule DC 9.10 requires that the

 sanction be proportionate depending on the severity of the offense and that the lack of intent to

ingest 1 contaminated substance is an exceptional circumstance that should dictate a reduction in

|
n e WADA Code was not adopted by FINA as of the date a violation by Respondent
curred and is, therefore, inapplicable in this case, Following the issnance of this
anel’s Interim Award and prior to the date of this Final Award, FINA evidently adopted
WADA Code at its Extraordinary Congress on July 11, 2003, It is not for this panel,

owever, to reduce the minimum sanctions which were in effect at the time the doping
iolation occurred. That determination is for FINA to make.

30689195, 19
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‘the term of Respondent’s suspension. We find no support in the FINA Rules for this proposition.

;mcleed, we conclude from the evidence adduced at the evidentiary hearing that Respondent failed

to establish how nandrolone got into his body and that it got there as a resuls of lack of his
| negli

under IC 9.10,

ce. These elements are required in order for the minimum suspension to be reduced

.12 The raising by Respondent of “proportionality” does, however, require further
‘discussion. The pancl in Poll v. FINA, CAS 2002/A 399 noted, as does this panel, that the
language of the FINA Rules does not permit a reduction in the suspension under the

circumstances presented in this case. It noted, however, that CAS panels have considered

reduction of sanctions, ¢iting Faschi v. FINA, TAS 1996/56 and McLain Ward v. FEI
1999/AIZ46.“ In the latter case the panel referred to “a widely accepted general principle of

:;spoﬂs law that the severity of a penalty must be in proportion with the seriousness of the

| | ‘/inﬁ'ingements. The CAS has evidenced the existence and the importance of proportionality on
, ;sﬁveml occasions.” The Poll case panel went on to note, however, that a four year and even a
| f;'lifetime suspension were not deemed disproportionate, citing Susin v, FINA, CAS 2000/A/274
-and Reinhold v. FINA, CAS 2001/A/330, before concluding that a four year suspension for Mr.
Poll was proportionate. To the same effect see Meca-Medina v. FINA, TAS 99 /A/234.

7.13  The case law clearly indicates that for the most part the proportionality doctrine
has to date been applicd in a sports specific and conduct specific manner taking into account the
applicjnle international federation rules and, in the case of United States athletes, the USADA

Protocol. This is likely to remain so unless and until the international federations have chosen to

“ See also Kabaeva v. FIG, TAS 2002/A/386 decided 23 January 2003 and FCLP v. IWF,
: TAS 99/A/252, § 7.7.7,

| 206195 WPD 20
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“harmonijze their rules and regulations or adopt a cbmmon code such as the WADA Anti-Doping

Code®

7.14 We are not unmindful that the strictness of the FINA Rules places a heavy burden
on athletes to be alert and vigilant in taking supplements in a setting where, if Respondent is
correct as to the universe of swimming, a majority of his colleagues take them. We also

’Vﬁ firemgli&tt that supplements are heavily promoted. Nevertheless it is the athlete’s responsibility to

hewd wamings about supplements.

” 7.15  To require that the international sports federations prove intent to commit a

doping jnfraction would make a mockery of the enforcement efforts 1o create a drug-free athletic

environment. The athletes compete pursuant to rules with which they have agreed to comply in

advancT. We understand that at present different athletes have to comply with different rules in
’eaoh splbrt, and we applaud the efforts at harmonization to achieve greater sanction uniformity.
We als | believe that within the applicable mlcs that the athlete has a basic right to compete, to
pursue his or her chosen athletic field of endeavor. With this right, however, comes an
obligation to exercise personal responsibility. We neither decide, nor do we believe we have the
authority to decide, whether the lack of uniformity of rules and sanctions violates basic human
fﬁn‘ghts of athletes. We do not sit as a constitutional wribunal. To date, proportionality has been

i g;largely nsidered in the precedents within the context of a particular sport and its rules, not

|

% re must be a balance between the protection of the athlete’s basic, human right to
mpete and the rights of the many constituents within the athletic community (athletes,
anches, officials, fans, sponsors and national and intcrnational sports federations) who

enefit from a drug-free environment where results are based on ability of athletes
laying on a proverbial “level playing field.” This balance, at times precarious, will be
ameliorated with the harmonization of rules and sanctions as the WADA Code
ontemplates, thereby advancing the principle in doping cases that the sanctions not be
isproportionate to the offense.
0689195 WPD 21
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_generically across boundaries, Nevertheless we would acknowledge that there are basic
principles of faimess that apply to the enforcement of the rules of each sport.
» In this case Respondent had the opportunity to test the supplements he used. He
;:hose not to do so. While this does not manifest in itself an intention to use a prohibited
%quhstan ce, the failure to test his supplements, particularly when coupled with the numerous
* warnings sent to him or as to which he was put on notice, amount to a lack of compliance on his
part that obviate a reduction of the suspension under the applicable rules.
8. Decision and Award
| Confirming its Interim Award, the panel decides as follows:
8.1 A doping violation occurred on the part of Respondent.

8.2  The minimum suspension of four (4) years to take place effective from

Jan 21, 2003 is imposed.
.3 There is no retroactive sanction imposed involving cancellation of all results
_achi in competitions during the period prior to the date the suspension takes effect and
extending back to six (6) months before the collection of the positive sample.?
| 4  The administrative fees and expenses of the American Arbitration Association and

the compensation and expenses of the arbitrators shall be borne by USADA.

er FINA Rule DC 9-10, the results of the two tests he took prior to the positive test
esult in this case were negative. Accordingly, and because no intent to dope was
lished, we believe it inappropriate, as we decided in our Interim Opinion, to apply a
active sanction,

aoeems.\To 2

% Ethough, as we have noted, Respondent failed to qualify for a reduced “suspension”
d
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B35  The parties shall bear their own costs and atoreys’ fees. The cost of the

wanscrips shall be borne by Respondent,
8.6  This Award is in full serlement of all claimg submitred in this arbluation.

Signed diis 247 day of July, 2003

At € Goor
Walkter G, Gans, Chair

Ciristopher L. C

Carolyn B. Witherspeon
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8.5  The parties shall bear their own costs and attorneys® fees. The cost of the
transcript shall be borne by Respondent.

8.6  This Award is in full settlement of all ¢claims submitted in this arbitration.

Signed this 24" day of July, 2003

Aibbc G Ganr
/ Walter G. Gans, Chair
B LU yeespon,
Christopher L. Campbell - Carolyn B. Witherspoon '/y
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